

No. 06-999

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CELESTINE FAULKS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN	ANDREW S. BUZIN
Ohio State University	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Moritz College of Law	500 Fifth Avenue
55 West 12th Ave.	45th Floor
Columbus, OH 43210	New York, NY 10110
(614) 688-8690	(212) 292-2679

AARON M. KATZ	CARISSA B. HESSICK
Ropes & Gray LLP	ROBERT JACKSON, JR.
One International Place	1525 Massachusetts Ave.
Boston, MA 02110	Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 951-7117	(617) 384-7876

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. Faulks’s Case is an Appropriate Vehicle
for Resolving the Questions Presented... 1

II. The Government’s Analysis, Like That of
the Courts of Appeals, is Irreconcilable
with *Apprendi* and *Blakely*..... 4

Conclusion 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cool v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 100 (1972).....	2
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	5, 7-8
<i>Sabbath v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 585 (1968).....	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 347 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

CASES

<i>United States v. Metzger</i> , 3 F.3d 756 (4th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 22 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 1994)	2-3
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 247 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	4

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3583	5, 6
------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> in <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , No. 99-478	5
Reply Brief for the United States in Support of Pet. for Cert. in <i>United</i> <i>States v. Booker</i> , No. 04-104	3
